### 502509046 09/25/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Powder Systems Limited	09/06/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Chargepoint Technology Limited	
Street Address:	Unit 80, Venture Point West Off Evans Road	
City:	Liverpool	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	L24 9PB	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	08727420
Patent Number:	5794647

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026590105

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.659.0100

Email: renee.tisdale@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Novak Druce Connolly Bove + Quigg LLP

Address Line 1: 1875 Eye Street N.W. Address Line 2: Eleventh Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18569.0920.USX000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas P. Pavelko
Signature:	/Thomas P. Pavelko/
Date:	09/25/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT20130925#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT20130925#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031278 FRAME: 0794

OF \$80.00 08/2/420

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Poweier Systems Limited, located at Estuary Business Park, Liverpool, Merseyside L24 8EF, United Kingdom, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") are the owner of United States Patent No. 5,794,647, issued August 18, 1998, maturing from United States patent application 08/727,420, filed April 4, 1995, for the Invention entitled:

#### VALVE SYSTEM

(hereinafter collectively the "Invention") by virtue of an Assignment recorded at Reel/Frame: 016735/0711 among the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AND, WHEREAS, Chargepoint Technology Limited, located at Unit 80, Venture Point West Off Evans Road, Liverpool, L24 9PB, United Kingdom, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all the rights to the Invention, including the Patent and patent application referred to above;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the receipt of Ten Dollars (US\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, We do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) in and to said Invention, including said United States patent application and Patent, any other United States patent application(s), including reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States patent application or Patent or in whole or in part on said Invention, including extensions thereof, which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid application or Patent on said Invention or any part(s) thereof, including the right to sue for and collect past damages for any infringement of said Patent.

AND We hereby agree for myself and my heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, to lawfully record the Assignment of the above-referenced Patent among the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Officeor that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said Invention or any part(s) thereof, and in and to said Patent;

AND We hereby covenant for ourself and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that We have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Invention, or import the

Invention into the United States (or its territories and possessions), to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said Invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that We have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hand and seal.

FOR ASSIGNOR, POWDER SYSTEMS LIMITED:

65ELY 2013

Date

Name and Title

Witnessed By:

Name